SALISBURY PLANNING BOARD
SITE PLAN REVIEW FILING CHECKLIST

Applicants encouraged to meet with planning department for review of application prior to filing.
Applications will not be stamped in at the Town Clerk's office for the Planning Board, until the
Planning Department determines that the following items are included with the application:

1.

2.

Application must be filled out completely and correctly. (Map and Parcel must be included. Can
be found in the Assessor’s Office.) Attachment 1
Planning Dept. reviews application & plans for completeness prior to receiving fees and copies
for the Board
A complete REQUIREMENTS AND WAIVER REQUEST FORM must be submitted along with
copies of site plan filings: Attachment 2
The waiver request goes to the planning board as a preliminary SPR to only decide on waivers.
After decision is made, applicant then submits 8 copies of plans, along with fees and application,
and can be stamped in by Town Clerk.
Abutters List Request form must be completed at the Assessor’s Office (if applicable-check with
planning dept.) ($15-checks payable to the Town of Salisbury).
Treasurer’s Office signature to ensure all Taxes are paid up to date on the property in question
and any applicable betterments are paid in full: Attachment 3
A complete site plan submittal checklist must be submitted along with copies of site plans:
Attachment 4
When plans ready to be stamped in by Town Clerk:
a. Site Plan Review Application & Review Fee - Checks payable to the Town of Salisbury.
b. Registered Plan drawn to scale and in conformance with Section II.B.1 of the site plan
review requirements. (8 Copies)

Planning Department Town Clerk

*** Note to Applicants ***

Applicants shall bear the cost of advertising the legal notices in the Newburyport Daily News, and
will be directly billed by that publication.

Planning Board will schedule a Public Hearing within 30 Days of complete submission. For major
projects, they will have 60 Days from the date the public hearing was opened to reach a decision.
For minor projects, the board has 45 days from the date the application was stamped in by the
Town Clerk to reach a decision.

All conditions must be met and required changes made to the plan, then submitted to the Planning
Board for review before a building permit will be assigned.
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Attachment 1
TOWN OF SALISBURY
APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

A REGISTERED SITE PLAN MUST BE FILED WITH THIS APPLICATION FORM

Date

03/17/23

Applicant’s Name Our Neighbors’ Table

Applicant’s Address _114 Bridge Road, Salisbury MA 01952

Telephone # & Fax # 978-388-1907

E-mail Address lyndsey@ourneighborstable.org

Application is hereby made for Site Plan Review. This application is for property located at
114 Bridge Road, Salisbury, Massachusetts.

Tax Map # 14 Lot # 10

1.

10.

Owner of Property: Our Neighbors’ Table

Owner’s Address: 114 Bridge Road, Salisbury MA

Zoning District: _Commercial C
Lot Size: 3.76 Acres

Existing Use: B-Business and S-2 Storage

Proposed Use: B-Business and S-2 Storage

Description of Proposed Work: Renovation of existing building for use as office space and

storage for Our Neighbors’ Table Seacoast Food Hub. A small addition on the North side will

accommodate receiving at a new depressed 3bay loading dock.

Square Footage of All Proposed Work: New Space: 400sf at loading dock, Renovated Interior Space: approximately
6.000sf

Other Permits Required and Status of Applications: Building Permit—submit for initial

Review in March 2023

Site Plan Waivers Requested: Stormwater Drainage Calculations, Certified [andscape Plan and Full Traffic Analysis

Reason for Waiver Request Drainage and Landscape to remain as is, and Applicant is submitting a Traffic Memo
Showing no discernible impact

e —

Signature of Applicant Signature of Owner
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Attachment 2
Planning Board

REQUIREMENTS AND WAIVER REQUEST FORM
Applicant Our Neighbors Table Map and Parcel # 14-10

Property Owner_ Our Neighbors Table Project Address_114 Bridge Road

Plan Requirements Included in Requesting
Application Waiver

A. Plans drawn by registered professional X

B. Existing site conditions:
|1. All waterbodies
2. Wetland and Boundaries
3. Topography
4. Vegetation types
5. Other natural features

X P<P< X ¢

C. Location of:
1. Proposed landscaping X

2. Existing landscaping and openspace X

D. Use Plan indicating locations of
1. Proposed building and additions X
2. Parking X
3. Service and loading areas X
4. Curbing and driveway locations X
|§. Trash and receptacles or dumpsters X |
6. Lighting X
7. Other site alterations X
E. Architectural plans of all proposed buildings
1. Floor plans X
2. Elevation plans X
F. Utility Plans showing
1. Water and sewer connection X
B. Stormwater Drainage Plan X
G. Luminaire Plan showing
1. Foot Candles X
Full Traffic Study (Providing Traffic Memo Herein) X
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Attachment 3

Map 14 Parcel 10

Owner’s Name: Qur Neighbors Table

Property Address:_114 Bridge Road Salisbury, MA

§ ! 5
I, 09 'Hu‘Vl,g.- }V\% , certify that all taxes and applicable betterment’s have been paid in full for the

property located at Map_14 Parcel 10 . The next billing date is Lye Lf'lripf’ :

Cingy bl
NAN Ce CUT}\/NA {

Signature Treasurer orFreasurer’'sClerk— Date: c;)// &L/ / 23

Page 4 of 5 2011SPR



Attachment 4
SITE PLAN REVIEW SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

Before any Site Plan Review application can be filed at the town clerk's office, the following departments must receive the
specified information and sign below that the information has been received. Departments have 14 days within which they
may approve, disapprove, or comment on the proposed plan.

Board of Health

(1 Set of Plans & application) Received By: Date:
Fire Department

(1 Set of Plans & application) Received By: Date:
Department of Public Works

(3 Sets of Plans & application) Received By: Date:
Building Department

(1 Set of Plans & application) Received By: Date:

Conservation Commission
(1 Set of Plans & application) Received By: Date:

Police Department
(1 Set of Plans & application) Received By: Date:

Assessor's Department
(1 Set of Plans & application) Received By: Date:

Planning Department
(8 Set of Plans & application) Received By: Date:

Design Review-Committee (f Beach Overlay Distriet Applies
(3 Sets of Plans & application to Planning Department)

Received By: Date:

(1 Set of Plans & application to Town Clerk)
Received By: Date:
Attachments(17 copies of each—updated in bold):

MTC Cover Letter and Narrative 2/21/23

MTC Waiver Request Letter 2/21/23

Millenium Engineering Response to Town of Salisbury Comments 3/16/23

Floodplain Certification dated 01/22/22

114 Bridge Road/Our Neighbors’ Table Deed

Bayside Engineering Traffic Memo dated 11/04/2022

Millenium Engineering Drawings(updated) dated 3/16/2023: Existing Conditions Plan, Site
Plan, Details

Visible Light, Inc Photometric Drawing dated 2/20/2023

9. Merrimack Design Architects Drawings dated 2/13/2023: Cover Sheet, D1-1, D1-2, A1-1, A1-2,
Al-3, A2-1, A2-2

Nk R =

*
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Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC
Attorneys at Law

30 Green Street
Newburyport, MA 01950

Phone 978.463.7700
Fax 978.463.7747

www.mtclawyers.com

Millis Office

730 Main Street, Suite 1F
Millis, MA 02054

Phone/Fax 508.376.8400

New Bedford Office

227 Union Street, Suite 606
New Bedford, MA 02740

COVER LETTER &
NARRATIVE

February 21, 2023

By Email

Marty Doggett, Chair

Salisbury Planning Board

5 Beach Road

Salisbury, Massachusetts 01952

RE: Major Site Plan Review
114 Bridge Road (the “Property”)
Assessors Map 14 Lots 10

Dear Chair and Members of the Board:

Reference is made to the above captioned matter. In that connection this
firm represents Our Neighbors’ Table (the “Applicant”) for approval of a Major Site
Plan Review in accordance with Article XVIII, Section 300-109-120 of the Salisbury
Zoning Bylaw (“SZB”) and accompanying regulations of the Planning Board
governing Site Plan Review.

The Propetty is located in the Commercial (“C”) zoning district and
currently is classified under the table of uses as B-Business and S-2 Storage and will
continue to be classified as such after the renovations to the building. The Applicant
proposes to renovate the interior of the building and construct a small 8 feet x 51
feet addition on the north side of the building to accommodate a new depressed
loading dock in that area. Additionally, there is a modest relocation of the westerly
wall of the patio area on the north side of the structure in order to accommodate a
generator and transformer for the upgraded electrical service to the building.

The Applicant proposes to operate a regional seacoast food hub and market
similar to the Applicant’s facility in Amesbury. As you are aware, food insecurity is
an epidemic problem in northeast Massachusetts and the Applicant aims to service

those families which attempt to meet their food needs by alternative means. One of
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the reasons the Applicant purchased this property is due to its location and prior permitting history which had been
completed as recently as 2014, The Applicant is proposing no changes to the exterior of the building but for that
noted above. Additionally, there are no changes proposed to the parking layout and traffic flow on the Property but
for the delineations on the pavement related to handicap access and walkways. Finally, the Applicant proposes no
changes to the previously approved Site Plan landscaping.

As a result, the Applicant has submitted a request for three waivers, Stormwater Analysis, Certified
Landscape Plan and Full Traffic Impact Analysis. Said waiver request is attached hereto.

In accordance with the Board’s Regulations, I submit the following:

1. Site Plan: the Site Plan attached hereto by Millennium Engineering, Inc. includes the location and
boundaries of the Property, the structutes, signage, pedestrian access and parking and internal vehicular
access, the location of parking, there is no public access as this is a private property, lighting, topography,
and water, waste and stormwater utilities.

2. Project Narratives:

a. Sutface and ground water pollution: A waiver has been requested.

b. Soils: A waiver has been requested as part of the storm water analysis.

c. Environmental and Community Impact Analysis: The building and use are existing and recently

permitted on site. There are no changes to impervious surfaces. There is no discernible change to
the landscaping on the Property. The ingress and egress and traffic flow on site remains unchanged.
From the bricks and mortar of the Property thete will be no negative environmental or community
impact. However, there will be a significant benefit to the community from the change of operations
on site. The most recent use of the site was a hazardous waste clean-up operation. The risk of those

trucks and that material on site will no longer impact the community. The new operations on site,

1 please note, the Applicant is aware of the one outstanding item from prior Site Plan approval which does not go to the physical
characteristics of the site and which is being addressed with the Town.



g

lma)

on the other hand will greatly benefit the community, namely the location of the regional food hub
for the Applicant. The centralized location of the operations of the Applicant will greatly benefit the
residents of Salisbury and the residents of the surrounding community providing a more direct way
to address food insecurity in the region. The proposed project will have a net positive impact on the
environment and benefits of the community.

d. Traffic Impacts: The Applicant seeks a waiver for a formal submission of a full traffic impact
analysis. However, the Applicant has provided a Traffic Memorandum which states “Compared to
the existing office building, the proposed project would have less of an impact during the weekday
morning peak hour and a comparable impact during the weekday evening peak hour compared to
the former office use.” Ultimately, there is no negative or adverse pedestrian and vehicular impact
from the Applicant’s use on the Propetty.

Architectural Style: The Applicant is not proposing any changes to the existing structure.

Other Permits: No other permits are required.

We look forward to presenting the plan to the Board.

Respectfully submitted,
Our Neighbors’ Table

cc: Client



WAIVER REQUEST

)

Februaty 21, 2023
Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC
Attorneys at Law By Email

Marty Doggett, Chair

30 Green Street Salisbury Planning Board
Newburyport, MA 01950 5 Beach Road
Phone 978.463.7700 Salisbury, Massachusetts 01952

Fax 978.463.7747
RE:  Major Site Plan Review

www.mtclawyers.com Waiver Request
114 Bridge Road (the “Property”)

Assessors Map 14 and Lot 10

Dear Chair and Members of the Board:

Reference is made to the above captioned matter. In that connection this
firm represents Our Neighbors’ Table (the “Applicant”) for approval of 2 Major Site
Plan Review in accordance with Article XVIII, Section 300-109-120 of the Salisbury
Zoning Bylaw (“SZB”) and accompanying regulations of the Planning Board
governing Site Plan Review. This letter shall serve as a formal request for Wavers in

accordance with section 300-112(D) of the SZB.

Request: Landscape Plan Certified by Landscape Architect: As you are aware, the
Property has been previously developed and has received Major Site Plan approval
from this Board as recently as 2014 and has achieved a full certificate of compliance
but for an unrelated issue as to an easement for the Property. The proposed work
will not be impacting any of the previous approved landscaping improvements on
the site but for one. That is, on the north side of the building there is a patio which

will be slightly reduced in size to accommodate a generator and transformer for the

updated electrical service.. This change will not impact the over all landscaping to the
Millis Office

730 Main Street, Suite 11 extent that a new certified landscape plan should be submitted. Further, while there
Millis, MA 02054

Phone/Fax 508.376.8400 is proposed to be a new loading dock area on the rear northwest corner of the
New Bedford Office

227 Union Street, Suite 606
New Bedford, MA 02740
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building this does not impact the landscape plan to any great extent. Both the transformer change and the loading
area change will not have a discernable impact on the approved landscaping of the Property such that it justifies the
creation of a new landscape plan. The provision of a certified landscaping plan is not necessaty to serve the public

interest and no public benefit would result if one were required.

Request: Traffic Impacts Report: The Applicant requests a waiver from providing a full traffic report. The
Applicant is providing a Traffic Memo that notes a slight reduction in overall trip generation. Please note, while the
use of the Property is changing to some extent, the changes do not justify a full Traffic Impact Report. The parking
layout and circulation are not changing to any great extent and the size of the building likewise has a nominal
increase in square footage. As a result, the Applicant is providing a traffic memorandum to address the changes
which are occurring. The Site Plans include all necessary pedestrian access and vehicular access to and from the
site. There is no change to the public infrastructure and no sidewalks exist on Bridge Road. The provision of a
formal traffic study is not necessary to serve the public intetest given the proposed use and negligible changes to the

site.

Request: Provision of a Stormwater Analysis Memorandum: The Applicant is not making changes to the Property
which would impact or change the current stormwater flow or treatment on site. There is no increase in impervious
surface and therefore no analysis is required. While there is a grade change at the new loading dock, that area is
already impervious and a trench drain will be added as set forth on the plans. No public benefit will be served by

requiring a stormwater analysis given that there is no new impervious surface proposed.

Respectfully submitted,
Our Neighbors’ Table

cc: Client
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MEI MILLENNIUM ENGINEERING, INC.
/” Land Surveyors and Civil Engineers

March 16, 2023

Salisbury Department of Community Development
Town Hall

5 Beach Road

Salisbury, MA. 01952

Attn: Lisa Pearson, Planning Dept.

Re: 114 Bridge Road Departmental Review Comments, dated March 9, 2023

Ms. Pearson,

The following provides our response to peer review comments referenced above. We have included the
departmental review comments and our response to facilitate the Board’s review.

Comment /| Response

Application

Comment 2: : Abutters list is needed,

Response: The abutters list will be provided as part of the official filing.

Comment 3: | Copy of Current deed for parcels is needed.

Response: A copy of the current deed will be provided as part of the official filing.
Comment 4:

The applicant will have to work with the Town of Salisbury to get the proper easements
in place to comply with the previous Site Plan Approval that is currently still active.
Response: The applicant will work with the Town of Salisbury regarding the easement.

Existing Conditions Plan (Sheet 1):

Comment 5: . Please have existing conditions plan signed and stamped by a Professional Land
Surveyor.

Response: The plan has been stamped by a Professional Land Surveyor.

Comment 6: | Additional grading is needed west of the dumpster.

Response: Additional topography has been provided.

Site Plan (C-3):

Comment 7: | The proposed dewatering area would feed water south through the swale and into the
basin. If the dirt bag were to fail for some reason there would be not protection for the
silt laden water. Please move the silt sock so the proposed dewatering area is within the
silt sock or add additional silt sock around it.

Massachusetts: 62 Elm Street - Salisbury — MA — 01952 Phone: 978 — 463 — 8980  Fax: 978 — 499 — 0029
New Hampshire: 13 Hampton Road — Exeter — NH — 03833 603 — 778 — 0528 603 — 772 — 0689
www.Mei-MA.com www.Mei-NH.com
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MEI MILLENNIUM ENGINEERING, INC.
/” Land Surveyors and Civil Engineers

Response: Additional erosion controls have been provided around the dewatering area.

Comment 8: | Digging for the loading dock, depending on the time of year, the contractor will be 2ft
into the groundwater table. This will lead to constant dewatering and the dirt bag will

be under constant pressure. For this reason, comment #5 is very important. Please make
sure contract has additional dirt bags on site.

Response: The contractor that will be installing the trench and loading dock has many years of
experience working with construction within water. Additional erosion controls have
been added around the dewatering area and additional dirt bags can be on site in the event
the dirt bag needs to be replaced.

Comment 9: | The proposed depressed loading dock shows a bottom elevation of 6.2 and there will

be a trench drain which will feed into a pump station. Based on the test pit information
shown on Sheet -3, the ESHWT is at EL 8.3. This means that at certain times of the

year that concrete around the drain will be within the groundwater. How will the
concrete be affected by the groundwater?

Response: Concrete is commonly placed within groundwater either for foundations or footings.
There is no concern over the concrete being within groundwater during certain times of
the year.

Comment If the loading dock were to be affected by a flood, where would all the water go? Detail:
10:

The pump station would dump the water out through the riprap and based on the grades
it would follow the arrows shown above. It would then pool behind the dumpster. It won'’t
continue north due to the grades going up in elevation and we don’t have enough grades
west of the dumpster to know what the grades look like back there. So, the water will either
20 west towards the wetland or east back to the pavement and back into the loading dock.
Response: The area of the loading dock is located outside of the 100-yr floodplain. The flow from
the pump station would discharge to the west of the building and ultimately flow to the
wetland located off-site. Additional grades have been provided.

Comment The addition of this trench and pump station is enough of a change that we will
11: require a stormwater report to ensure no adverse impacts.
Response: We disagree that the installation of the pump station would require a Stormwater Report.

The extent of the changes to the site includes the installation of the loading dock and
trench drain. The grades will be modified in this area but will not change the flow paths
or subcatchments for the site. The entirety of the area that is being modified is currently
impervious surface and is proposed to remain impervious. There is no net increase in
impervious area, no change to the flow paths of the site, and there is no connection being
made to the Town’s drainage system, therefore providing a stormwater report is not
required.

Site Lighting Layout Plan:

Comment No Comments.
12:
Response:

No response required.

Landscape Plan

Comment A waiver has been requested from the Landscape Plan based on the fact that the
13: landscaping will remain the same. The Planning Board may require a landscape plan.
Massachusetts: 62 Elm Street - Salisbury — MA — 01952 Phone: 978 — 463 — 8980  Fax: 978 — 499 — 0029
New Hampshire: 13 Hampton Road — Exeter — NH — 03833 603 — 778 — 0528 603 — 772 — 0689
www.Mei-MA.com www.Mei-NH.com
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MEI MILLENNIUM ENGINEERING, INC.
/ Land Surveyors and Civil Engineers

Response: .
p No response required.

Stormwater Report

Comment The applicant has requested a waiver from providing a stormwater report. The

14: applicant is proposing to add a trench at the bottom of the proposed depressed loading
dock. That trench will feed into a pump station that will regulate the stormwater coming
out. Based on concerns in comments #9, #10, and #11, as well as the MS4 State permit
requirement for a stormwater report, the Planning Department would request a
stormwater report be submitted with the Site Plan Review Submission. If the applicant
would like to get a waiver, they would be advised to make that request to the Planning
Board prior to making their submission. This may delay your Site Plan Review
submission date if the Planning Board requires a stormwater report.

Rexpotise: It is our opinion that there is no change to the runoff for the site and thus a Stormwater

Report is not required. It is our intent to file for Site Plan Review and discuss the waiver
with the Board during the permitting process and not ahead of the filing of the SPR.

Traffic Impact Analysis

Comment The Police Chief provided a comment on the waiver request for the Traffic Impact
15: Study. The Police Chief has requested that a traffic impact study be completed so
that we can properly understand the impact on Bridge Road and how to properly
mitigate it. This will need to be reviewed by a Traffic Engineer to determine whether
a full Traffic Impact Study is needed.

Response: This item was discussed with the Assistant Planner and it was determined that the Traffic

Memo that was provided will be reviewed to determine whether a Traffic Impact Study
would be necessary.

We trust this response letter provides the necessary information for the Board’s consideration of the
request for completeness. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact our office
at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Millennium Engineering, Inc.

"

mes Melvin, P.E.
roject Manager

w/ Attachments
Massachusetts: 62 Elm Street - Salisbury — MA — 01952 Phone: 978 —463 —8980  Fax: 978 —499 — 0029
New Hampshire: 13 Hampton Road — Exeter — NH — 03833 603 — 778 — 0528 603 — 772 — 0689
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DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency OMB Control No. 1660-0040
STANDARD FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATION FORM (SFHDF) Expires: 10/31/18
SECTION | - LOAN INFORMATION
1. LENDER/SERVICER NAME AND ADDRESS 2. COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION (Building/Mobile Home/Property) (See instructions for
. . more information.)
Newburyport Five Cents Savings 114 BRIDGE RD
Bank
63 State St SALISBURY, MA 01952
Newburyport, MA 01950 Borrower: Our Neighbors' Table, Inc, or Nominee

Branch: 63 State Street
Requested By: Shelly Prentiss

3. LENDER/SERVICER ID # 4. LOAN IDENTIFIER 5. AMOUNT OF FLOOD INSURANCE REQUIRED
90251
SECTION Il
A. NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP) COMMUNITY JURISDICTION
1. NFIP Community Name 2. County(ies) 3. State 4. NFIP Community Number
SALISBURY, TOWN OF ESSEX MA 250103
B. NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP) DATA AFFECTING BUILDING/MOBILE HOME
1. NFIP Map Number or Community-Panel Number 2. NFIP Map Panel 3. Is there a Letter of Map Change (LOMC)?
(Community name, if not the same as "A") Effective/Revised Date
[] nNo
25009C 0128F 07/03/12 YES (if yes, and LOMC date/no. is available, enter
date and case no. below).
4. Flood Zone 5. No NFIP Map
X500* Date 03/28/13 CaseNo. 13-01-1272A

C. FEDERAL FLOOD INSURANCE AVAILABILITY (Check all that apply.)

1. |z| Federal Flood Insurance is available (community participates in the NFIP). E Regular Program |:| Emergency Program of NFIP
2. |:| Federal Flood Insurance is not available (community does not participate in the NFIP).

3. |:| Building/Mobile Home is in a Coastal Barrier Resources Area (CBRA) or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA). Federal Flood Insurance may
not be available.

CBRA/OPA Designation Date:
D. DETERMINATION

IS BUILDING/MOBILE HOME IN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (ZONES CONTAINING THE LETTERS "A"OR"V")? [] YES @ NO

If yes, flood insurance is required by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973.
If no, flood insurance is not required by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973. Please note, the risk of flooding in this area is only reduced, not
removed.

This determination is based on examining the NFIP map, any Federal Emergency Management Agency revisions to it, and any
other information needed to locate the building/mobile home on the NFIP map.

E. COMMENTS (Optional)

* The subject property IS PARTIALLY WITHIN a Special Flood Hazard Area. The
existing STRUCTURE, however, is not affected and is not in the floodplain.

THIS FLOOD DETERMINATION IS PROVIDED TO THE LENDER PURSUANT TO THE FLOOD
DISASTER PROTECTION ACT. 1IT SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.

F. PREPARER'S INFORMATION 7
NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER (If other than Ldnder) _ DATE OF DETERMINATION
 Corelogic’ @l 01/25/22 at 09:35 am csT
nEEEsE “ /| Floodcert #: 2201817792

**%% LIFE-OF-LOAN **%*
oduced on 01/25/22 at 09:35 AM CST SFHDF - Form Page 1 of 1

—1

CoreLogic Flood Services
1825A Kramer Lane
Austin, TX 78758

1-800-447-1772

FEMA Form 086-0-32 (06/16) 2201817792 | NFCSB-5878




108 Bridge Road, Salisbury and 114 Bridge Road Salisbury, MA

SO.ESSEX #448 Bk:40805 Pg:587
QUITCLAIM DEED 03/21/2022 03:26 PM DEED Pg 1/3

eRecorded

BRUDAC, LLC, a Massachusetts Limited Liability Company with a principal place of
business at 79 Parker Street, Newburyport, MA 01950

For consideration paid, and in full consideration of Three Million Four Hundred
Thousand and no/100 (U.S. $3,400,000.00) Dollars,

Grant to OUR NEIGHBORS’ TABLE, INC., a Massachusetts nonprofit corporation with
an address of 194 Main Street, P.O. Box 592, Amesbury, MA 01913

with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS the following property in Essex County,

Massachusetts. MASSACHUSETTS EXCISE TAX
Southern Essex District ROD
Date: 03/21/2022 03:26 PM

PROPERTY: 108 BRIDGE ROAD, SALISBURY, MA Foe: $18.504.00 e 83 400,000.00

A certain parcel of land with the buildings thereon situate on the Westerly side of Bridge
Road, in the Town of Salisbury, Essex County, Massachusetts described as follows:

Beginning at an iron stake where the state highway known as Bridge Road, and the land
of Hodgdon, formerly of George Liverey, and the land of the grantors meet and running
in a Southerly direction by said state highway, known as Bridge Road, to an iron stake
and remaining land of the grantors one hundred (100) feet; thence turning and running in
a Westerly direction by remaining land of the grantors to an iron post and land of the
Boston and Main Railroad about three hundred thirty (330) feet; thence turning and
running in a Northerly direction by land of the Boston and Maine Railroad to an iron
stake and land of Hodgdon, formerly of George Liverey, ninety-two (92) feet; thence
turning and running in an Easterly direction by land of Hodgdon, formerly of George
Liverey, to an iron stake and Bridge Road about three hundred and thirty-four (334) feet

to the point of beginning.
PROPERTY: 114 BRIDGE ROAD, SALISBURY MA

The land in the Town of Salisbury with the buildings thereon, containing three acres and
one hundred forty seven rods, being the same more or less, bounded and described as

follows:

EASTERLY: by State Highway leading from Newburyport to Salisbury Square;

NORTHERLY: by land now or formerly of George Liverey, thence measuring
twenty rods and six links;

WESTERLY: by the Boston and Maine Railroad; and

SOUTHERLY: by land now or formerly of John Dow.

Also see plan recorded on November 15, 2005 at the Essex South District Registry of
Deeds in Plan book 393, Plan 12.

14744460.2




The above-described premise are conveyed subject to and together with the benefit of the
following:

1. Rights reserved in a deed from George A. Dow to Elizabeth Houle dated January
29, 1902 and recorded with the Essex South District Registry of Deeds in Book

1664, Page 389.

2. Terms of a Special permit issued by the Salisbury Zoning Board of Appeals, a
notice of which is recorded with the said Registry of Deeds in Book 19782, Page

121.

3. Matters set forth in that certain Affidavit from David A. Cowie dated March 31,
2014 and recorded with the said Registry of Deeds in Book 33207, Page 535.

For title, see Foreclosure Deed recorded in Book 31727, Page 437.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]
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’::day of March, 2022.

Witness my hand and seal this

BRUDAC, LLC,

By:/David A. Cowie, Manager

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

, SS.

On this .~ day of March, 2022, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared David A. Cowie, Manager of BRUDAC, LLC and proved to me through
satisfactory evidence of identification, which was (= [ <~ __, to be the
person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document and acknowledged to
me that he 51gned it voluntarily for stated purpose as the free act and deed of BRUDAC, LLC.

UL

o

-----------
“

Notary Public ™~
My commission expires:

*

.....
-------

4,
LU O

14744460.2
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600 Unicorn Park Drive c Woburn, MA 01801

Phone: 781-932-3201 o Fax: 781-932-3413

MEMORANDUM

TO: Lyndsey Haight
Our Neighbors’ Table

FROM: Kenneth P. Cram, P.E.
DATE: November 4, 2022

RE: Proposed Food Pantry
Salisbury, MA

Bayside Engineering has prepared this traffic memorandum to qualitatively assess the traffic impacts associated with
the re-use of the existing building at 114 Bridge Road in Salisbury, MA.

As currently proposed, the Project will consist of the renovation of the existing 23,438 square foot (sf) building into a
Food Hub (the ‘Project’). Parking will be provided for 86 vehicles. Access will be provided by way of the existing two
full movement driveways to Bridge Road.

This memorandum identifies existing conditions on Bridge Road, performed crash research for the length of Bridge
Road in the site vicinity, compared trip generation projections, and offers an opinion on the expected Project’s impacts.
Based on the analysis, compared to the existing office building, the proposed project would have less of an impact
during the weekday morning peak hour and a comparable impact during the weekday evening peak hour compared to
the former office use.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Bridge Road (Route 1) is under the jurisdiction of the Massachusetts Department of Transportation (MassDOT) in the
vicinity of the site. Bridge Road is functionally classified as a Rural Major Collector. Bridge Road provides one travel
lane per direction that runs through Salisbury from the intersection with Beach Road southerly to the Merrimack River
where the name changes to Newburyport Turnpike. Travel lanes are separated by a double yellow centerline, with
marked shoulders provided. The posted speed limit in the vicinity of the site is 45 miles per hour (mph). Illumination
1s provided by luminaries mounted on poles. The pavement is in good condition having recently been resurfaced. There
are no sidewalks along Bridge Road in the site vicinity. Land use along Bridge Road consists primarily of commercial
uses.

Figure 1 shows the site in relation to Bridge Road.
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Figure 1
Site Location Map

COLLISION ANALYSIS

Motor Vehicle Crash Data

Motor vehicle crash data for the study area was researched through MassDOT’s IMPACT website. Crash data from
2017 through October 31, 2022 was reviewed. The motor vehicle crash data was reviewed to determine crash trends
along Bridge Road in the site vicinity. No crashes were reported over the almost six-year period at the site driveways

or on Bridge Road in the site vicinity.
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TRAFFIC GENERATION

The site was previously used as a car dealership (building footprint was approximately 13,660 sf). Then, the building
was converted and expanded by 9,778 sf to become an office building. The current proposal is to convert the existing
23.348 sf'into a food pantry/delivery service company. There will also be a food market in the building with about 100
visitors per day.

Former Site Traffic Generation

Site generated traffic was based on trip-generation data published by the ITE Trip Generation manual' for the existing
vacant office/contractor’s building, assuming it were to be re-occupied. It was owned and occupied by ENPRO, an
environmental clean-up/project company which had an office component, but also had many trucks on site that were
going back and forth to their project sites.

Trip generation data for Land Use Code (LUC) 710 — General Office Building was reviewed. The existing building
comprises approximately 23,348 sf of space. The trip generation for the existing building is summarized in Table 1.
The trip generation worksheets are included in the Appendix.

TABLE 1
PREVIOUS TRIP GENERATION SUMMARY

Former Use as

an Office
Building
Trips®
Average Weekday Daily Traffic 328
Weekday Morning Peak Hour:
Entering 42
Exiting _ 6
Total 48
Weekday Evening Peak Hour:
Entering 9
Exiting 41
Total 50

*Based on ITE LUC 710 — General Office Building; 23.438 ksf.

' rip Generation, Eleventh Edition; Institute of Transportation Engineers; Washington, DC; 2021.
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On a typical weekday, the existing office would have been expected to generate 328 daily vehicle trips (164 vehicles
entering and 164 vehicles exiting). During the weekday morning peak hour, 48 vehicle trips (42 vehicles entering and
6 vehicles exiting) would have been expected. During the weekday evening peak hour, 50 vehicle trips (9 vehicles
entering and 41 vehicles exiting) would be expected.

Proposed Site Traffic Generation

Site generated traffic for the proposed food pantry was based on characteristics of the proposed food pantry as there is
no corresponding land use code in the current ITE Trip Generation manual®. The trip generation for the proposed food
pantry was determined based on the expected number of employees, expected site operations and delivery activities.
These characteristics are summarized in Table 2.

TABLE 2
PROPOSED FOOD HUB CHARACTERISTICS?

Food Hub Characteristics

Maximum of 50 employees, eight (8) to ten (10) per day in the food market.
Two to three tractor trailer trucks per week.

Five (5) to six (6) box trucks in/out, two (2) to three (3) times per week.
Three (3) small box trucks in/out daily, Monday to Friday.

Food Market within building with 100 visitors per day. Food Market
expected to be open up to six (6) hours per day, up to four (4) days per week,

including Saturday. Hours expected to vary between 9:00 AM and 6:30 PM.

Office Hours for administrative staff are 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM. Up to fifteen
(15) employees per day.

*Staffing estimates provided by Our Neighbors’ Table.

Using the above information from Table 2 and increasing the daily numbers to account for miscellaneous trips (10%
contingency), the Project’s traffic generation was determined as summarized in Table 3. The trip generation worksheets
are included in the Appendix.

Tbid.
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TABLE 3
PROPOSED TRIP GENERATION SUMMARY
Proposed Food
Hub
Trips®
Average Weekday Daily Traffic 298
Weekday Morning Peak Hour:
Entering 20
Exiting 2
Total 22
Weekday Evening Peak Hour:
Entering 14
Exiting 32
Total 46

“Based on expected food pantry characteristics.

On a typical weekday, the proposed Project is expected to generate 298 daily vehicle trips (149 vehicles entering and
149 vehicles exiting). During the weekday morning peak hour, 22 vehicle trips (20 vehicles entering and 2 vehicles
exiting) are expected. During the weekday evening peak hour, 46 vehicle trips (14 vehicles entering and 32 vehicles
exiting) are expected.

Table 4 compares the former office trip generation to those of the proposed Project.
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TABLE 4
TRIP GENERATION COMPARISON

Former Use as
an Office Proposed Food

Building Hub
Trips? Trips
Average Weekday Daily Traffic 328 298
Weekday Morning Peak Hour:
Entering 42 20
Exiting _ 6 2
Total 48 22
Weekday Evening Peak Hour:
Entering 9 14
Exiting 41 32
Total 50 46
*From Table 1.
®From Table 3.

Compared to the existing office building, the proposed project would have less of an impact during the weekday
morning peak hour and a comparable impact during the weekday evening peak hour compared to the former office use.
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APPENDIX

TRIP GENERATION WORKSHEETS



Former Office Space, Salisbury, MA

Land Use Code (LUC) 710 - General Office Building
Source: Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) - 11th Edition

Average Vehicle Trips Ends vs: 1,000 Sq. Feet Gross Floor Area
Independent Variable (X): 23.438 ksf

AVERAGE WEEKDAY DAILY

Ln T = 0.87 Ln (X) + 3.05 R*=0.78
LnT=087Ln( 23438 )+3.05 59 Studies, Average Rate = 10.84 trips/ksf
LnT=5.79 Avg size = 163 ksf

T = 328.42

T=2328 vehicle trips
with 50% (164  vph) entering and 50% ( 164 vph) exiting.

WEEKDAY MORNING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC

LnT=0.86 Ln (X)+1.16 R*=0.78
LnT=086Ln( 23438 )+1.16 221 Studies, Average Rate = 1.52 trips/ksf
LnT= 3.87 Avg size = 201 ksf

T = 48.07

T=148 vehicle trips

with 88% (42  vph) entering and 12% ( 6  vph) exiting.

WEEKDAY EVENING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC

LnT=0.83Ln(X)+1.29 R*=0.77
LnT=083Ln( 23438 )+1.29 232 Studies, Average Rate = 1.44 trips/ksf
LnT= 391 Avg size = 199 ksf

T=49.81

T=50 vehicle trips

with17% (9  vph) entering and 83% ( 41  vph) exiting.

SATURDAY DAILY

T= 221*(X) No Formula
T= 221*( 23438) 5 Studies, Average Rate = 2.21 trips/ksf
T= 51.80 Avg size = 94 ksf
T= 52 vehicle trips
with50% (26  vpd) entering and 50% ( 26  vpd) exiting.
111 1.11
SATURDAY MIDDAY PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR
T= 0.53 * (X) No Formula
T= 053*( 23438) 3 Studies, Average Rate = 0.53 trips/ksf
T= 12.42 Avg size = 82 ksf
T= 12 vehicle trips
with54% (6  vpd) entering and 46% ( 6  vpd) exiting.
0.26 0.26

710-SF



Former Office Space, Salisbury, MA

Land Use Code (LUC) 710 - General Office Building
Source: Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) - 11th Edition

Average Vehicle Trips Ends vs: 1,000 Sq. Feet Gross Floor Area
Independent Variable (X): 23.438 ksf

710-SF
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Testing Details:

Dirtbag has been tested under ASTM
D-7880 and ASTM-7701. These are
standard test methods for determining
flow rate of water and suspended solids
retention from a closed geosynthetic bag.
Testing summary available upon request.
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1 Selective Demolition - First Floor Plan
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Legend:
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__ Existing Construction to be Removed

:h l: Existing Door and Frame to be Removed
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General Notes:

1. Coordinate removal and temporary support of all
structural building elements with Structural
Engineer.

2. Confirm removal, salvage, storage or donation of
all equipment, built-in items and furniture with

Owner.

3. Protect all existing finishes to remain.
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